

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Ernest Lemm, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Appellants,	:	Case No. 01-1786
	:	
v.	:	Certified conflict from the
	:	Franklin County Court of Appeals
The Hartford,	:	
	:	
Appellee	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE  
 IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, THE HARTFORD

Jeffrey S. Sutton (0051226)  
 Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue  
 1900 Huntington Center  
 41 South High Street  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 Phone: (614) 469-3855  
 Fax: (614) 461-4198

Frank E. Todaro (0038500)  
 21 East State Street, Suite 300  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 Phone: (614) 242-4333  
 Fax: (614) 242-3948

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants  
 Ernest and Alice Lemm

Michael Y. Scudder, Jr. (0073438)  
 Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue  
 North Point  
 901 Lakeside Avenue  
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
 Phone: (216) 586-3939  
 Fax: (216) 579-0212

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,  
 The Hartford

Ann E. Henkener (0025248)  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 Health and Human Services Section  
 30 E. Broad Street  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 Phone: (614) 466-8600  
 Fax: (614) 466-6090

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*,  
 Ohio Department of Insurance

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ARGUMENT .....	1
Proposition of Law: A homeowner’s insurance policy that provides liability coverage for bodily injury sustained by a residence employee in an auto accident is not a motor vehicle liability policy subject to requirements of former R.C. 3937.18 .....	1
A. Common Sense Should Be Applied In The Instant Case .....	1
B. Public Policy And Economic Interests Support Denying Coverage Under Appellee’s Policy .....	2
1. The Hartford reasonably relied on the approval of the Ohio Department of Insurance in offering its homeowner’s policy without offering uninsured motorists’ coverage.....	2
2. Finding by this Court inconsistent with The Hartford’s reliance on the regulatory determinations of the Ohio Department of Insurance could destabilize the insurance industry to the detriment of policyholders.....	4
3. Good public policy does not provide a policy holder with an unexpected windfall .....	5
C. This Court Should Rely On The Expertise Of The Ohio Department Of Insurance In Its Determinations Of What Constitutes A Motor Vehicle Liability Policy Under Former R. C. 3937.18 .....	5
II. CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocacy Organization for Patients and Providers v. Auto Club Insurance Association</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), 176 F.3d 315 .....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> (1996), 519 U.S. 452 .....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> (1984), 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694.....	5
<i>Colby v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (Mass. 1995), 420 Mass. 799, 806, 652 N.E.2d 129, 131 .....	6
<i>Davidson v. Motorists Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 26.....	1, 2
<i>Davis v. Shelby</i> (June 14, 2001), 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 2625, Cuyahoga App. No. 78610, unreported .....	1
<i>Northwestern Ohio Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Conrad</i> (2001), 92 Ohio St.3d 282 .....	5
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> (1996), 517 U.S. 735.....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. Chapter 3935.....	3
R.C. 3935.02 .....	3
R.C. 3935.03 .....	4
R.C. 3935.04 .....	2
R.C. 3937.02 .....	4
R.C. 3937.03 .....	2
R.C. 3937.18 .....	1, 3, 5, 7
